

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

W.P. No.4885 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.02.2026	<u>VN, J</u> Issue Notice to the Respondent (s) returnable in four weeks. The Writ Petition is filed questioning the construction of shopping complexes in Zilla Parishad High School at V. Kota Mandal Head Quarters and Zilla Parishad Boys High School at Baireddipalle Town and Mandal as illegal and arbitrary. It is stated that the Respondent No. 7 vide Proceedings in ROC.No.E7/3284/2025 and ROC.No.E7/812/2025 dated --03.2025 and 21.06.2025 sanctioned the construction of a commercial complex in front of ZP Boys High School at V. Kota Mandal and Baireddipalle. The grievance of the Petitioner is that the construction is not in the interest of the school and the students, and it would amount to commercialization of the school premises. Learned Standing Counsel appearing for the Respondents seeks time for getting instructions.	

		Considering the nature of the relief sought, this Court prima facie is in agreement with the contention that the construction of commercial complex in or in front of the subject schools is not in the interest of the schools or the students. Therefore, pending further orders, the Respondents are restrained from proceeding with the construction of the commercial complex pursuant to the Proceedings in ROC.No.E7/3284/2025 and ROC.No.E7/812/2025 dated 03.2025 and 21.06.2025 of the Respondent No.7. Post on 19.03.2026. <u>VN, J</u> eha.	
--	--	---	--